
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February, 2016  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Winter Resilience  (Pages 9 - 12)

Briefing Note of Coventry and Rugby System Resilience Group

The following representatives have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item:

Sue Davies, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group 
David Eltringham, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire
Veronica Ford, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust

5. Improving Health and Well-being Through the Environment - Joint 
Working between Public Health and Place Directorate  (Pages 13 - 20)

Report of the Director of Public Health

6. Outstanding Issues Report  

All outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

7. Work Programme 2015-16  (Pages 21 - 24)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any other items of Public Business  

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 23 February 2016

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 2nd March, 2016 giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be 
attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors M Ali, K Caan (By Invitation), J Clifford (By Invitation), 
D Galliers, J Innes, T  Khan, J O'Boyle, D Skinner, D Spurgeon, K Taylor, S Walsh 
and D Welsh (Chair)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 3 February 2016

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor L Bigham  (substitute for Councillor Innes)
Councillor D Galliers
Councillor T  Khan
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members: Councillors S Bains, S Hanson (Co-opted) , D Kershaw, 
J Lepoidevin, C Miks and E Ruane

Employees:
A Baker, People Directorate
A Butler, People Directorate
V Castree, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
G Quinton, People Directorate
H Sohal, People Directorate

Other Representatives:

Apologies:

Jacqueline Barnes, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Dr Alex Cooper-Bastien, Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust (CWPT)
Jed Francique, CWPT
Matthew Gilkes, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Justine Richards, CWPT

Councillor N Akhtar, J Innes, M Mutton, P Seaman, D Skinner 
and S Thomas 

Public Business

51. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

52. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th January, 2016 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

53. Transforming Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 

The Scrutiny Board considered a joint briefing note which provided a 
comprehensive update on the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) provision in Coventry and informed of the Transforming Children and 
Adolescents Mental Health and Emotional Well-being Transformation Plan 2015-
2020, a copy of which was set out at an appendix to the note. Members of the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this item along with Councillor Ruane, Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People and Councillor Kershaw, Cabinet Member for 
Education. Jacqueline Barnes and Matthew Gilkes, Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), Dr Alex Cooper-Bastien, Jed Francique, and 
Justine Richards, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) also 
attended for the consideration of this item.

The briefing note set out the CAMHS service commissioned in Coventry which 
was in line with a nationally adopted tiered model, including the costs per annum, 
as follows:

 The Primary Mental Health Service (tier 1) delivered by CWPT, Mind and 
Relate providing practical support to professionals including teachers and 
social workers to assist in the early identification of mental health and well-
being needs through training, consultation and guidance.

 The Reach Service (tier 2) provided by Mind and Relate to work directly with 
children and young people with mild to moderate mental health and 
emotional well-being needs, to increase resilience.

 The Journeys Service for Looked After Children (LAC) (tier 2) provided by 
Mind to support vulnerable young people who are looked after or adopted 
aged 0-18 and their carers, with mild 
[...]
 the 
Workshops. The key barriers to better well-being for Coventry residents were also 
highlighted.

Members discussed several issues arising from the presentation which included 
the successful partnership working of the Health and Well-being Board; and how 
feedback was obtained from Coventry residents to allow for their input into the 
strategy including engagement with service users.

RESOLVED that the progress made to date on the development of the Health 
and Well-being Strategy and the JSNA process supporting this be noted.          

55. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Board’s Work Programme for 2015-16, Minute 56 below refers. 

56. Work Programme 2015-16 

The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for the current year.

57. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)

Page 8



 Briefing note

  

To
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

From
Coventry and Rugby System Resilience 
Group (SRG)

Date
2 March 2016

Subject 
Winter Resilience

1. Purpose of briefing note

To provide Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)  with an update on the current 
challenges faced within the health economy and the management of these.  Specifically, 
this briefing note covers:

1. Delivery of the winter resilience plan and available resources
2. Recent system challenges and contribution of winter pressures plan to managing 

these (including Delayed Transfers of Care)
3. Next steps in relation to Emergency Care Improvement Partnership (ECIP) and 

transformation programme

     This briefing note will be accompanied by a presentation to the Board.

2. Recommendations

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) to note the update provided and provide any 
comments and feedback in relation to the current Winter Resilience Plan and other 
system issues covered.

3. Information/Background

A number of health and social care systems have faced increasing challenges in relation  
to managing pressures that create demand particularly in acute hospital settings.

Recognising that winter provides additional challenges relating to demands in health   
services, each year a winter resilience plan is developed in order to ensure there are 
actions taken to address the challenges that may present over the winter period.
The System Resilience Group brings together senior executives from the main health 
and social care partners and is the forum in which the winter resilience plan is signed off, 
performance monitored and remedial action agreed.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

The Winter Resilience Plan for 2015/16 included a number of areas of activity aimed at 
supporting improved performance and resilience.  These areas included:

 Communication, education and engagement

 Infection control

 Primary care access, prevention and self-management

 Providing alternatives to hospital

 Hospital flow

 Supporting discharge

More specifically, the plan included the continuation of a range of existing initiatives where 
they were demonstrating success plus some additional new investments including:

 Communication Prevention Campaign

 Social Worker in Accident and Emergency

 Wrap around Domiciliary Care possibly to include night sits to prevent hospital 
admission

 Additional NHS Continuing Health Care assessment capacity

 Step down beds and housing with care

 Integrated Neighbourhood Teams

 Extended GP Hours

 GP in Accident and Emergency

The total financial resource available for winter resilience for 2015/16 was £2.859m.  This is 
reduction from £3.6m in 2014/15.

4. System Challenges – Winter 2015/16

During mid to late January a significant increase in demand was seen culminating in 
significant pressure in University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW) during week 
commencing 25 January 2016. This led to the trust being unable to admit significant 
numbers of patients from the Emergency Department and required significant escalation 
activity from across the health and social care system in order to free up beds for people 
requiring admission. Intelligence from NHS England is that there was significant pressure 
across the whole region at this time.

Although much of this additional pressure was not predicted more could be done to reduce 
the probability of this type of spike, for example: improving support to keep people at home 
and prevent them from coming to hospital in the first place, creating clearer connections into 

Page 10



3

services which allow prevention of admission, and increased ability to discharge patients 
from hospital as soon as they no longer require an acute hospital bed.

The escalation activity that took place facilitated the discharge over 300 people over a two 
day period at UHCW.  The fact that the escalation activity facilitated over 300 discharges in 
two days demonstrated the ability to respond to the issue in hand and use resources flexibly 
to manage the situation.  A proportion of the winter resilience fund was also used to secure 
additional social care capacity where required to help facilitate discharge where a care 
service was required.

The three main performance indicators that act as a barometer for the performance of the 
local health economy are 4 hour waiting targets for Emergency Departments, the 18 week 
Referral to Treatment Target and the numbers of Delayed Transfers of Care.

The Delayed transfers of care (DTOC) are measured at 12:00AM on Thursday with only the 
last Thursday of every month being required to be reported nationally. DTOC had stabilised 
throughout December but had risen during January with a peak in pressure on the snapshot 
days of 21 and 28 January. (Data is missing for 26/11/2015 and 14/01/2016).

10
/29

/20
15

11
/5/

20
15

11
/12

/20
15

11
/19

/20
15

11
/26

/20
15

12
/3/

20
15

12
/10

/20
15

12
/17

/20
15

12
/24

/20
15

12
/31

/20
15

1/7
/20

16

1/1
4/2

01
6

1/2
1/2

01
6

1/2
8/2

01
6

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Other local authority areas Coventry NHS delay Coventry Joint NHS & Social Care delay
Coventry Social Care delay

U H C W D e l a y e d t r a n s f e r s o f C a r e 1 7 / 1 2 / 1 5 - 2 8 / 0 1 / 2 0 1 6

Whilst the number of DTOC is the performance figure that attracts the most attention which 
most attention is placed in, the total number of days lost is a critical figure.  For the period 
22 to 28 January 416 days were last across 55 patients.  The two most prominent reasons 
based on bed days lost appear to be NHS assessments and further non acute NHS care. 

5. System Improvements – Emergency Care Improvement Partnerships (ECIP) and 
Transformation Programme

The local health and social care is working to deliver sustainable improvement.  The 
challenge is to incorporate all of the learning from the ECIP review, the capacity planning 
work from GE Finnamore completed in 2015, our experiences and learning from perfect 
week and our existing transformation programme into one coherent improvement plan, the 
different dimensions of which are shown diagrammatically below. 

Page 11



4

The relationship between these different improvement streams and the management of this 
activity was considered by SRG at its January meeting which will continue to be the key 
forum for managing improvement progress.

In terms of identified next steps to support sustainable improvement the following actions 
are being pursued:

• Piloting an Ambulance Service Accredited Urgent Care Centre taking up to 25 
ambulances per day away from UHCW

• Creating a single point of access to community services for secondary care 

• Running INT’s at scale, alignment with Frailty and Urgent Primary Care Assessment 
Centre  Pathways to ensure a more seamless step up/crisis community intervention 
pathway 

• Developing frailty services across the system so that they work seamlessly and 
effectively

Pete Fahy
Director of Adult Services
18 February 2016

Page 12



 Report 

To: Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) Date: 2 March 2016

From: Jane Moore, Director of Public Health

Subject: Improving health and wellbeing through the environment - Joint working between 
Public Health and Place Directorate

1. Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board with an overview of how 
the Public Health department is working in partnership with colleagues across the Place Directorate to 
reduce health inequalities linked to the environment in Coventry, and to invite Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board to comment on the proposed approach for continuing to reduce health inequalities in 
Coventry.

The report provides information about the impact of the physical and socioeconomic environment on 
health inequalities, the way we have collectively worked to reduce inequalities, the projects and initiatives 
that aim to make a difference and planned next steps.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that the Scrutiny Board:
(i) Endorse the suggested approach for continuing to reduce health inequalities in Coventry
(ii) Contribute comments and suggestions to the approach and work undertaken

3. Introduction to health inequalities

Reducing health inequalities is a key priority in the Council Plan1. Tackling health inequalities will 
improve the health, wellbeing and life chances of the people of Coventry. Where someone is born, where 
they live, whether they work or not and what they do all affect how long someone will live, how healthy 
they will be and the quality of life they will experience. Inequalities affect everyone. People in lower socio-
economic groups are more likely to experience chronic ill health and die earlier than those who are more 
advantaged. There is a social gradient to health: the better the conditions in which you are born, grow up 
and live, the more likely you are to enjoy better health and a longer life2 3.  Statist
[...]
t development 
is needed and where, what areas need to be protected or enhanced and in assessing whether 
proposed development is suitable. 

A Local Plan is a statutory document which sets out planning policies in a local authority’s area. 
The main legislation that sets out the process for the preparation of Local Plans can be found in 
Part 2 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended and The Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 as amended. Every area in the 
country has to produce a local plan following a detailed process of drafting and consulting. It 
contains strategic policies which will guide the future development of the city. All other 
documents within the Local Development Scheme must be consistent with it. In turn, the Local 
Plan has to be consistent with national policy and must be applied when considering proposals 
for development. 
Coventry City Council are preparing a local plan to guide how the city grows and develops so, 
once again, we can become a top ten city. The plan covers the whole city and sets out how and 
where new homes, jobs, services and infrastructure could be developed and the kind of places 
and environments that will be created. A good local plan means we have the ability to protect 
Coventry for decades to come.
In Coventry we have a public health practitioner working alongside the planning policy team, 
leading on embedding health and wellbeing across all aspects of the planning process, including 
public health input into the local plan. This has supported development of the local plan, 
individual policy development, and has resulted in a Coventry Local Plan that contains specific 
policy guidance on health and wellbeing for the first time since the 1950s. It promotes active 
travel, access to healthy food, improved housing quality, and adequate provision of green spaces 
and improvements to air quality. Together these factors will help reduce health inequalities and 
improve life expectancy. 

The Coventry Local Plan 2016 alongside the city centre area action plan is out for consultation 
until Monday 29th February.

Cycle Coventry  

Coventry City Council has also improved facilities for cyclists and pedestrians in the city, focusing on 
areas of deprivation in the southwest and northeast of the city covering the residential areas of Canley, Tile 
Hill, Henley, Foleshill and the city centre, and has provided cycle training, route planning and travel 
planning to adults and children. The Cycle Coventry project is a three year project which aims to reduce 
health inequalities by improving facilities for cyclists and pedestrians. Additional funding from Public 
Health has enabled over 1,100 children and adults to access cycle training and bike maintenance sessions. 
These include free Bikeability courses in areas of higher deprivation and greatest health need. For some of 
these participants, these sessions have been the first time they have ridden a bike. Public Health has 

Page 15



Page 4 of 7

worked with the Cycle Coventry team to promote cycling and greater use of new cycle routes by funding 
volunteer-led Sky Ride Local events in areas of greater deprivation and other mass cycling events.

A personal travel planning project has targeted over 12,000 households in the most deprived area of 
Coventry to promote cycle training, bus rides and offer other information and support to encourage 
cycling, walking and bus use. This method proves effective at reaching those most in need of improving 
their lifestyle. These initiatives are enabling more people to get to work, education and training using the 
32km of new and improved cycle routes that have been created as part of the project.

Environmental Enhancements

Green spaces offer a unique range of opportunities to improve health and reduce health inequalities. The 
use of open space for recreational purposes has a profound impact on both an individual’s physical and 
mental health.

The Public Health team is working with Place Directorate on a range of initiatives to increase the use of 
open spaces by people experiencing greater deprivation including:

 Investment in outdoor gym equipment as part of the wider redevelopment and improvement of 
Swanswell Park in Hillfields. This has led to a range of equipment being installed and work with 
local schools, businesses and health providers in the local area to encourage its use.

 Work with Warwickshire Wildlife Trust to operate a series of green gyms along the city’s river 
corridors in Spon End, Wood End / Bell Green and Stoke Aldermoor / Stoke Floods. Green gyms 
deliver a physical activity programme by ‘stealth’ through outdoor environmental work. The 
programme is specifically working with inactive people living in areas of greater deprivation or 
with mental health conditions. These projects also leave a legacy through improved open space 
facilities for the wider community.

Sports

Physical inactivity is linked to a range adverse health and wellbeing outcomes. While levels of physical 
activity have improved, local rates are still lower than the England average and significant inequalities 
remain. The Public Health team is supporting the Place directorate sports development function on a range 
of initiatives to improve uptake of physical activity and sporting opportunities across the city. One example 
is ‘In it Together’, a school based project delivered by Sky Blues in the Community, targeting young 
women aged 14-18 years living in areas of high deprivation. The project builds on a pilot and aims to 
promote and engage participants in regular physical activity through a series of weekly after school group 
activities. The project aims to shift attitudes towards physical activity amongst participants and build 
groups and networks to identify opportunities to continue outside of the intervention.

Eating Out Coventry

The health implications of excess weight are widely documented,
[...]
ublic health practitioner represents the DPH to act as the public health lead for all alcohol 
licensing matters. All responsible authorities, including public health, meet regularly to review 
applications and share intelligence, which is used, for example, to trigger operations to seize 
illegal alcohol or identify premises selling alcohol to under-18s. 

A number of new paragraphs have been added to Coventry’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
acknowledging that the Director of Public Health is now a Responsible Authority, strengthening 
the inclusion of public health principles in licensing decisions.

Job Shop

To reduce health inequalities, getting people into work is vital, but it is also important for jobs to be high 
quality and sustainable. Coventry City Council’s Job Shop along with its partners have worked with 
businesses to improve employment opportunities for Coventry people and get people into work.

Coventry City Council’s Employment Team based at the Job Shop offers a bespoke service to help each 
customer to get a high quality, sustainable job. Public Health have worked with the City Council’s Place 
Directorate to base a mental health worker in the Job Shop for six months. This has enabled existing staff 
to extend their knowledge and develop new skills to help those with mental health difficulties to find 
suitable work. Three workshops were delivered: Mental Health Awareness, Employment and Mental 
Health and Frames of Reference, with 40 staff attending in total. This provision also reviewed working 
practices within the Job Shop and made a series of recommendations about how to improve support for 
people with mental health conditions.

The Council is also working with the Job Shop to attract people looking for employment to the
council’s vacancies. Through open days at the Job Shop and in-house events, 30 relief supervisors, 12 
cleaners and 63 general assistants have been appointed to roles within the council.

Workplace Wellbeing Charter

Page

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 2 March 2016

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Welsh (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor J Innes
Councillor T  Khan
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Representatives: Sue Davies, Coventry and Rugby CCG
David Eltringham, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire
Veronica Ford, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
(CWPT)
Simon Gilby, CWPT
Carol Peckham, CWPT 

Employees (by Directorate)
V Castree, Resources Directorate
G Faherty, Chief Executive's Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
J Fowles, People Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate
A Walster, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor D Galliers 

Public Business

58. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

59. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February, 2016 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.

60. Winter Resilience 



– 2 –

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Coventry and Rugby System 
Resilience Group which provided an update on the current challenges faced within 
the health economy and the management of these issues. The Board also 
received a presentation from David Eltringham, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire (UHCW). Sue Davies, Coventry and Rugby CCG, and Veronica 
Ford, Simon Gilby and Carol Peckham, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership 
Trust attended the meeting for the consideration of this item.

The briefing note referred to the delivery of the winter resilience plan and available 
resources; the recent system challenges and the contribution of the plan to 
manage these including Delayed Transfers of Care; and the next steps in relation 
to the Emergency Care Improvement Partnership (ECIP) and transformation 
programme. 

In light of the additional challenges faced during the winter period, an annual 
winter resilience plan was developed to ensure actions were taken to address 
these issues. The 2015/16 plan included the following areas of activity aimed at 
supporting improved performance:
 Communication, education and engagement
 Infection control
 Primary care access, prevention and self-management
 Providing alternatives to hospitals
 Hospital flow
 Supporting discharge.

The Plan also included a continuation of a range of existing initiatives where they 
were demonstrating success plus some additional new investments. The Board 
were informed that the total financial resource available for winter resilience for 
2015/16 was £2.859m which was a reduction from £3.6m the previous year.

Reference was made to the significant increase in demand for services which 
meant during the week commencing 25th January the Trust was unable to admit 
significant numbers of patients from the Emergency Department. Escalation 
activity facilitated the discharge of over 300 people over a two day period, with a 
proportion of the winter resilience fund being used to secure additional social care 
capacity. Further details were provided on the Delayed Transfers of Care at the 
hospital.

Further information was set out on how local health and social care was working to 
deliver sustainable improvement through the development of one improvement 
plan. The next steps to support improvement were:
 Piloting an Ambulance Service Accredited Urgent Care Centre taking up to 

25 ambulances per day away from UHCW
 Creating a single point of access to community services for secondary care
 Running Integrated Neighbourhood Teams at scale with alignment with 

Frailty and Urgent Primary Care Assessment Centre Pathways to ensure a 
more seamless step up/ crisis community intervention pathway

 Developing frailty services across the system so that they work seamlessly 
and effectively.



– 3 –

The presentation described the system performance for winter 2015/16, provided 
comment on the success of the winter resilience plan and described improvement 
activity being progressed across the Health and Social Care system.

The Board questioned the officer and representatives on a number of issues and 
responses were provided. Matters raised included:

 Further details about the reduction in Government funding and the funding 
invested by the Health and Social Care system

 Learning and new ideas from the three perfect week exercises at the hospital
 Additional information about the Ambulance Service Accredited Urgent Care 

Centre
 Concerns about how the system would be able to cope in future years in light 

of the increasing demands on the service and the higher numbers of elderly 
patients 

 What was being done to publicise and try and stop patients attending A and 
E who didn’t need emergency care

 Further information about the percentage of patients who shouldn’t be visiting 
A and E and a concern that GPs were referring patients rather than treating 
them themselves

 The potential effectiveness of the transformation programme
 Were patients attending A and E because they weren’t or couldn’t register 

with a GP
 Details about the staff vacancy rates at the hospital and confirmation about 

total patient capacity 
 The implications of the junior doctors strike

RESOLVED that:

(1) The update on the Winter Resilience Plan and the recent system 
challenges be noted.

(2) A progress report on winter resilience and the initiatives reported be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board in September, 2016.

(3) Briefing notes detailing the following additional information be circulated 
to all Members of the Board:
(i) A breakdown of the additional funding invested to support measures to 
improve winter resilience
(ii) Details of the patient capacity at UHCW compared to the numbers of 
patients treated in the last 12 months and whether there is a capacity gap. 

61. Improving Health and Well-being Through the Environment - Joint Working 
between Public Health and Place Directorate 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which 
provided an overview of how Public Health were working in partnership with 
colleagues across the Place Directorate to reduce health inequalities linked to the 
environment in Coventry. Information was provided about the impact of the 
physical and socioeconomic environment on health inequalities; the way the 



– 4 –

sections had collectively worked to reduce inequalities; the projects and initiatives 
that aimed to make a difference; and the planned next steps.

Reducing health inequalities was a key priority in the Council Plan and statistics 
from Public Health England indicated that health inequalities were reducing in 
Coventry.

The report referred to the Local Plan which had been prepared to guide how the 
city would grow and develop to help meet the aspiration for Coventry becoming a 
top ten city. A public health practitioner now worked alongside the planning policy 
team leading on embedding health and wellbeing across all aspects of the 
planning process including input into the Local Plan. The Plan now contained 
specific policy guidance on health and wellbeing. It promoted active travel, access 
to healthy food, improved housing quality, and adequate provision of green spaces 
and improvements to air quality. 

Reference was made to the Cycle Coventry project where the Council had 
improved facilities for cyclists and pedestrians focusing on areas of deprivation in 
the southwest and northeast of the city. Additional funding from Public Health had 
enabled over 1,100 children and adults to access cycle training and bike 
maintenance sessions.

The Public Health Department was also working with the Place Directorate on a 
range of initiatives to increase the use of open spaces by people experiencing 
greater deprivation including investing in outdoor gym equipment for Swanswell 
Park and working with Warwickshire Wildlife Trust to operate a series of green 
gyms along the city’s river corridor, a physical activity programme through outdoor 
environmental work. 

Other areas of joint work included initiatives to promote physical activity; working 
with Coventry University to deliver a range of interventions to contribute to 
healthier eating; support to households in fuel poverty; and the establishment of 
the Coventry and Warwickshire Air Quality Alliance.

Attention was drawn to Licensing and to the recent addition of a public health 
practitioner to represent the Director of Public Health to act as the public health 
lead on all alcohol licensing matters. The Board were informed that a number of 
new paragraphs had been added to Coventry’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
acknowledging that the Director of Public Health was now a Responsible Authority 
strengthening the inclusion of public health principles in licensing decisions.

The members questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 Further information about what was being done in areas where there was an 
abundance of fast food takeaways and best practice from other local 
authorities

 Further information about what could be done to improve the nutritional 
content of food being sold at fast food takeaways and the current number of 
these establishments in the city compared to previous years

 What was being done as regards to getting the message out as to how 
people could improve their health and well-being and, in particular, reaching 



– 5 –

all the different communities in the city including engaging with community 
and religious groups

 Further details about what constituted a top ten city and the need to inform 
Members about what improvements were required to be able to reach this 
aspiration

 The work undertaken in schools to encourage healthy eating and physical 
exercise

 A concern that there had been an increase in the number of teenage 
pregnancies.   

RESOLVED that:

(1) The suggested approach for continuing to reduce health inequalities in 
Coventry be endorsed and the measures in the Local Plan to add green 
spaces in areas of need be supported.

(2) An update on the measures supported by Public Health and the Place 
Directorate to reduce health inequalities linked to the local environment be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board in the next municipal year, when 
the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report is being considered.

(3) Briefing notes detailing the following additional information be circulated 
to all Members of the Board:
i) Details of the recent changes to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy which strengthens the inclusion of public health principles in 
licensing decisions
ii) Details of the current number of takeaways in the city compared to 5 years 
ago, with additional information being provided in 12 months to assess the 
effectiveness of the new licensing policy.
iii) An update on the numbers and trends concerning teenage pregnancies. 

62. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Board’s Work Programme for 2015-16, Minute 63 below refers.

63. Work Programme 2015-16 

The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for the current year.

64. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)


